

Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER IV

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 17

Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Articles 10, 11 and 12 shall apply from 16 July 2006 and Article 13 shall apply from 16 January 2007.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(a\)](#)
- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(b\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 19](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 32](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(k)(l) inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(ii\)](#)